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These tables are part of the  '2011 Census: Population and household estimates for England and Wales', the first release of results from the 
2011 Census of Population for England and Wales.

The release provides information for England and Wales and constituent regions, counties, London boroughs, districts and unitary 
Authorities as at census day, 27 March 2011. This release is in accordance with the provisions of section 4(1) of the Census Act 1920.

Confidentiality
ONS as the executive arm of the UK Statistics Authority has a legal obligation not to reveal information collected in confidence in the 
census about individual people and households. The confidentiality of all census results, including the counts in this release, 
is protected by a combination of a variety of disclosure protection measures.

Notes and Definitions
1. The main population base for outputs from the 2011 Census is the usual resident population as at census day (27 March 2011). 
Although the population base for enumeration included non-UK short-term residents, these are not included in the main outputs from the 
2011 Census, but are analysed separately. All outputs, unless specified, are produced using only usual residents of the UK. 
For 2011 Census purposes, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to 
stay in the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside 
the UK for less than 12 months.
2. Further information about the census estimates, including commentary, details about the methodology, information about how 
other population sub-groups are counted, and other definitions, are available on the ONS website at
http://www.ons.gov.uk/census
3. Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

Terms and Conditions
1. All material on the Office for National Statistics (ONS) website is subject to Crown Copyright protection unless otherwise indicated.
2. These statistics may be used, excluding logos, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. 
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/

Source: Office for National Statistics   © Crown Copyright 2012
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2011 Census First Data Release 
England & Wales, England, London, Inner London, Outer 
London and Bromley Only 

  
 Table H01 Number of households with at least one usual resident, local authorities in England 

and Wales 
 Table M01 Number of non-UK short-term residents by broad age group and sex, England and 

Wales and constituent countries - NOT INCLUDED AS IT ONLY RELATES TO 
WALES 

 Table M02 Number of non-UK short-term residents by sex, local authorities in England and Wales 

 Table P01 Usual resident population by single year of age and sex, England and Wales 

 Table P02 Usual resident population by single year of age and sex, England 

 Table P03 Usual resident population by single year of age and sex, Wales - NOT INCLUDED AS 
IT ONLY RELATES TO WALES 

 Table P04 Usual resident population by five-year age group, local authorities in England and 
Wales 

 Table P05 Male usual resident population by five-year age group, local authorities in England and 
Wales 

 Table P06 Female usual resident population by five-year age group, local authorities in England 
and Wales 

 Table P07 Number of usual residents living in households and communal establishments, local 
authorities in England and Wales 



2011 Census - Bromley

Persons** Males Females
All ages 1 309,400 148,600 160,800
0 ‒ 4 20,100 10,200 9,900
5 ‒ 9 18,100 9,100 8,900
10 ‒ 14 18,600 9,600 9,000
15 ‒ 19 17,900 9,200 8,800
20 ‒ 24 16,100 7,800 8,300
25 ‒ 29 17,900 8,600 9,200
30 ‒ 34 21,100 10,200 10,900
35 ‒ 39 22,200 10,600 11,600
40 ‒ 44 24,900 12,000 12,800
45 ‒ 49 24,300 11,700 12,700
50 ‒ 54 20,700 10,200 10,500
55 ‒ 59 17,100 8,300 8,800
60 ‒ 64 18,500 8,800 9,700
65 ‒ 69 14,200 6,700 7,400
70 ‒ 74 11,600 5,200 6,400
75 ‒ 79 10,200 4,500 5,700
80 ‒ 84 8,200 3,300 4,900
85 ‒ 89 5,100 1,800 3,300
90 and over 2,700 700 2,000

Source: Office for National Statistics

1. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age 
in years on their last birthday up to and including census day 2011.  

** Due to rounding these figures will not always be the same as the sum 
of Male & Female



2011 Census Total Population of Bromley
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Table H01
All households with at least one usual resident 1,2

Area name Households with at least one 
usual resident 

England and Wales 23,366,000
England 22,063,400
London 3,266,200

Inner London 1,363,800
Outer London 1,902,400

Bromley 130,900

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

Source: Office for National Statistics

1. A household is defined as one person living alone, or a group of people (not necessarily related) living at the 
same address who share cooking  facilities and share a living room, sitting room or dining area.

2. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had 
stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period  of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was 
outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 

http://www.ons.gov.uk/census�


Table M02
2011 Census: Number of non-UK short-term residents

All non-UK short-term residents 1

All non-UK short-term 
residents

Male non-UK short-
term residents

Female non-UK short-
term residents

England and Wales 195,100 96,700 98,400
England 187,900 92,700 95,200
London 69,000 33,900 35,000

Inner London 43,700 21,200 22,500
Outer London 25,300 12,800 12,600

Bromley 400 200 200

 Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

Area name
Persons

1. A non-UK short-term residentis anyone born outside the UK who has stayed or intends to stay in the UK for a period 
of three months or more but less than 12 months. 



Table P04
2011 Census: Usual resident population by five-year age group

All usual residents 1, Numbers

Bromley Outer London Inner London London England England and 
Wales

All ages 2 309,400 4,942,100 3,231,900 8,173,900 53,012,500 56,075,900

0 ‒ 4 20,100 365,600 225,900 591,500 3,318,500 3,496,800

5 ‒ 9 18,100 305,600 177,200 482,800 2,972,600 3,135,700

10 ‒ 14 18,600 296,700 160,200 456,900 3,080,900 3,258,700

15 ‒ 19 17,900 302,500 169,200 471,700 3,340,300 3,539,400

20 ‒ 24 16,100 338,800 291,200 630,000 3,595,300 3,807,200

25 ‒ 29 17,900 411,200 421,800 833,000 3,650,900 3,836,600

30 ‒ 34 21,100 416,500 380,400 796,900 3,509,200 3,683,900

35 ‒ 39 22,200 379,300 284,800 664,000 3,549,100 3,732,200

40 ‒ 44 24,900 370,600 239,400 610,000 3,885,900 4,099,100

45 ‒ 49 24,300 351,100 205,600 556,700 3,879,800 4,100,600

50 ‒ 54 20,700 299,000 162,300 461,300 3,400,100 3,601,700

55 ‒ 59 17,100 246,000 126,000 371,900 2,997,000 3,183,900

60 ‒ 64 18,500 232,100 110,400 342,600 3,172,300 3,377,200

65 ‒ 69 14,200 175,000 81,800 256,800 2,508,200 2,674,200

70 ‒ 74 11,600 146,800 69,400 216,300 2,044,100 2,178,700

75 ‒ 79 10,200 123,500 53,300 176,800 1,669,300 1,777,500

80 ‒ 84 8,200 93,200 38,700 131,800 1,258,700 1,337,900

85 ‒ 89 5,100 57,900 22,700 80,600 776,500 825,800

90 and over 2,700 30,800 11,700 42,400 403,700 428,900

Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

2. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and including census 
day 2011.  Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age is imputed. 

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended 
to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months  or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be 
outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 



Table P05
2011 Census: Male usual resident population by five-year age group

All male usual residents 1, Numbers

Bromley Outer 
London

Inner 
London London England England and 

Wales

All ages 2 148,600 2,424,600 1,608,700 4,033,300 26,069,200 27,573,400

0 ‒ 4 10,200 187,100 115,400 302,500 1,698,200 1,789,700

5 ‒ 9 9,100 156,300 89,600 245,900 1,521,300 1,604,900

10 ‒ 14 9,600 151,800 81,400 233,300 1,577,000 1,668,200

15 ‒ 19 9,200 155,800 84,100 239,900 1,706,600 1,808,000

20 ‒ 24 7,800 168,800 141,600 310,400 1,810,400 1,919,200

25 ‒ 29 8,600 201,600 210,600 412,200 1,820,500 1,914,300

30 ‒ 34 10,200 207,700 195,600 403,200 1,754,900 1,842,500

35 ‒ 39 10,600 189,100 147,200 336,300 1,765,600 1,855,900

40 ‒ 44 12,000 181,700 123,000 304,700 1,923,400 2,027,900

45 ‒ 49 11,700 171,000 102,800 273,700 1,919,800 2,028,300

50 ‒ 54 10,200 147,800 80,300 228,100 1,687,700 1,786,700

55 ‒ 59 8,300 120,600 61,000 181,500 1,481,700 1,573,600

60 ‒ 64 8,800 112,800 52,800 165,600 1,557,100 1,658,000

65 ‒ 69 6,700 82,600 38,500 121,100 1,218,000 1,299,100

70 ‒ 74 5,200 68,000 32,700 100,700 968,000 1,032,500

75 ‒ 79 4,500 55,000 24,500 79,500 755,700 804,700

80 ‒ 84 3,300 38,000 16,200 54,300 519,800 552,700

85 ‒ 89 1,800 20,500 8,100 28,700 275,400 292,900

90 and over 700 8,300 3,400 11,700 108,000 114,400

Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had 
stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months  or more, or had a permanent UK address and was 
outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 
2. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and 
including census day 2011.  Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age 
is imputed. 



Table P06
2011 Census: Female usual resident population by five-year age group

All female usual residents 1, Numbers

Bromley Outer 
London

Inner 
London London England England and 

Wales

All ages 2 160,800 2,517,400 1,623,200 4,140,700 26,943,300 28,502,500

0 ‒ 4 9,900 178,500 110,500 289,000 1,620,300 1,707,000

5 ‒ 9 8,900 149,300 87,600 237,000 1,451,400 1,530,800

10 ‒ 14 9,000 144,900 78,700 223,600 1,503,900 1,590,500

15 ‒ 19 8,800 146,700 85,000 231,800 1,633,600 1,731,400

20 ‒ 24 8,300 170,000 149,600 319,600 1,784,900 1,888,100

25 ‒ 29 9,200 209,600 211,200 420,800 1,830,300 1,922,300

30 ‒ 34 10,900 208,800 184,900 393,700 1,754,300 1,841,500

35 ‒ 39 11,600 190,200 137,600 327,800 1,783,500 1,876,200

40 ‒ 44 12,800 188,900 116,400 305,300 1,962,500 2,071,200

45 ‒ 49 12,700 180,100 102,800 282,900 1,960,100 2,072,300

50 ‒ 54 10,500 151,200 82,000 233,200 1,712,400 1,815,000

55 ‒ 59 8,800 125,400 65,000 190,400 1,515,200 1,610,300

60 ‒ 64 9,700 119,300 57,700 177,000 1,615,100 1,719,200

65 ‒ 69 7,400 92,300 43,300 135,700 1,290,200 1,375,100

70 ‒ 74 6,400 78,800 36,700 115,600 1,076,200 1,146,200

75 ‒ 79 5,700 68,500 28,800 97,300 913,600 972,900

80 ‒ 84 4,900 55,100 22,400 77,600 738,900 785,300

85 ‒ 89 3,300 37,400 14,500 51,900 501,000 533,000

90 and over 2,000 22,400 8,300 30,800 295,700 314,500

Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had 
stayed or intended to stay in the UK for a period of 12 months  or more, or had a permanent UK address and was 
outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for less than 12 months. 
2. The age of a person is derived from their date of birth.  It is their age in years on their last birthday up to and 
including census day 2011.  Dates of birth that imply an age over 115 are treated as invalid and the person’s age is 
imputed. 



Table P07
2011 Census:  Number of usual residents living in households and communal establishments

All usual residents 1

All Household residents 3 Communal 
establishment 

residents 4

England and Wales 56,075,900 55,072,600 1,003,300
England 53,012,500 52,061,400 951,000
London 8,173,900 8,073,700 100,200

Inner London 3,231,900 3,181,200 50,700
Outer London 4,942,100 4,892,500 49,600

Bromley 309,400 307,000 2,400

Figures in this table may not add exactly because they have been rounded to the nearest 100.

For more information see http://www.ons.gov.uk/census

Source: Office for National Statistics

4. A communal establishment resident is a person living in managed residential accommodation who has lived, or intends to live there for six 
months or more. Individuals resident in a communal establishment for less than six months are enumerated at their home address, apart from 
those with no usual address elsewhere who are also classified as residents.

Area name

Persons

1. For the 2011 Census, a usual resident of the UK is anyone who, on census day 2011, was in the UK and had stayed or intended to stay in 
the UK for a period of 12 months or more, or had a permanent UK address and was outside the UK and intended to be outside  the UK for 
less than 12 months. 

3. A household resident is a person whose usual place of residence is a household, and not within managed residential accommodation in a 
communal establishment.

http://www.ons.gov.uk/census�
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